A GEOLOGICAL
COMPANION TO
GREECE AND
THE AEGEAN

Michael Denis Higgins
and Reynold Higgins

Cornell University Press

Ithaca, New York



© 1996 by Michael Denis Higgins and
the Estate of Reynold Higgins

All rights reserved. Except for brief
quotations in a review, this book, or parts
thereof, must not be reproduced in any form
without permission in writing from the publisher.
For information address Cornell University Press,
Sage House, 512 East State Street, Ithaca, New York 14850

First published 1996 by Cornell University Press.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Higgins, Michael, Denis, 1952—

A geological companion to Greece and the Aegean / Michael Denis

Higgins and Reynold Higgins.
p. cm.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 0-8014-3337-1 (alk. paper)

1. Geology—Greece. 2. Geology—Aegean Sea Region. I. Higgins,
Reynold Alleyne. II. Title.
QE271.H54 1996
554.95-dc20 96-18855

Note
The numbers cited in superscript in the text refer to the

numbered bibliography. Numbers in the figure captions
(e.g. ‘after 260°) also refer to the bibliography.

Printed in Great Britain



Contents

Preface
List of Plates

1. The Geological Background

Geological time
The structure of the Earth
" Plate tectonics
Local tectonics
Earthquakes
Joints
The basic rock cycle
Igneous rocks
Sedimentary rocks
Metamorphism and metamorphic rocks
A ‘typical’ major volcanic eruption
Weathering and soils
Groundwater
Hot springs
The glacial period and recent climatic change
Sea-level
Rivers and alluvium
Limestone and marble (karst) landscapes
Beach-rock

2. Geological History of the Mediterranean

The geological framework

Isopic zones and massifs

The geological development of the Aegean
Geologically recent events

3. Attica

Athens
The Acropolis
Piraeus
Eleusis
Mt Penteli and Mt Hymettos
Marathon
Lavrion
Cape Sounion

xi
xvi

O WO -1~ TR O

16
17
19
23

28
29
30
31
31
32
33
34



Contents

4. The Islands of the Saronic Gulf, and Methana

Aegina
The town of Aegina
Ayia Marina and the Temple of Aphaia
Poros
Hydra
Methana

5. Corinthia and the Argolid

The Peloponnese

Corinthia and the Argolid
Corinthia

The Gulf of Corinth

The Corinth Canal

Ancient Corinth

Acrocorinth

Kenchreai

Loutraki

Perachora

The Argolid

The Argive Plain and Lake Lerna
Mycenae

Tiryns

Argos

Kephalari and other karst springs
Nauplia

Epidauros

6. Laconia and Messenia

Sparta

Mistra

Krokeai

Gythion

Monemvasia

Cape Malea

Mani
Rosso Antico quarries
Cape Matapan and Marmari
Diros

Kalamata

Korone

Methone

Pylos and the Bay of Navarino
Pylos
The Palace of Nestor (Englianos)

Ancient Messene

vi

35
37
37
37
38
38

40
40
40
42
42
43
44
44
44
45
45
45
46
47
48
49
49
50

52
54
54
55
55
56
56
57
57
58
58
59
60
60
63
63
63



Contents

7. Elis, Achaea and Arcadia

Elis 65
Cape Chelonatas 66
Olympia 67
The Springs of Kaiapha 69

Achaea 69

Arcadia 70
Tegea 72
Megalopolis 72
Bassae 72

8. Central Greece

Boeotia and Thebes 74

Lake Copais 76

Levadia 78

"Mt Parnassos 78

Delphi 79

Thermopylae and the Malian Gulf 81

Euboea 83
Lignite and magnesite mines 84
Khalkis 84
Iron and nickel deposits 85
Eretria 85
Karystos and the Cipollino marble quarries 86

9. Thessaly and the Northern Sporades

Kalambaka and the Meteora 89

Mt Olympus, Mt Ossa and Mt Pelion 91
Verde Antico quarries 92
Marble quarries 92

Vale of Tempe 93

Volos 93

The Northern Sporades 93
Skyros 93

10. North-west Greece and the Ionian Islands

Ioannina 98

Dodona 99

Mesolongion 99

Kerkira (Corfu) 101

Levkas 101

Kephallinia (Cephalonia) 102
Katavothres of Argostoli 102

Ithaca 102

Zakinthos 104

vii



Contents

11. Greek Macedonia

Thessaloniki and the plains
Thessaloniki
Pella
Vergina
Edhessa
Chalkidiki peninsula
Mt Athos

12, Thrace, the Dardanelles and Adjacent Islands

The Gorge of Stena Petras
Philippi
Mt Pangaion
Thasos
The town of Thasos
Silver, gold and iron mines
Marble quarries
Samothrace
Palaeopolis
Lemnos
Lemnian Earth
The Dardanelles and the Sea of Marmara
Marmara island
Troy
Istanbul and the Bosphorus

13. The Eastern Sporades and the Ionian Shore

Lesbos
The town of Mytilene
The ‘petrified forest’

Pergamon

Granite quarries

Chios
Portasanta quarries
Emborio

Izmir

Sardis
Ancient gold and silver deposits

Teos

Ephesus

Ikaria

Samos
Samos town
Pithagorion and ancient Samos
The Heraion

Priene

Miletus

Didyma

viil

109
110
110
110
111
111
112

116
116
117
118
118
118
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
126
128

132
134
135
135
136
136
138
138
138
140
141
142
142
144
144
146
146
147
147
149
150



Contents

14. The Dodecanese and the Carian Shore

Rhodes
The city of Rhodes and the acropolis
Ialysos and Mt Philerimos
Lindos
Tasos
Patmos
Skala and Chora
Lipsos, Leros and Kalymnos
Kos
The Asklepieion
Yiali
Bodrum peninsula
The city of Bodrum
The Mausoleum
The castle of St Peter
Knidos and the Datca peninsula
Nisyros
Mandraki and environs
The track to the caldera
The caldera and craters

15. The Cyclades

Syros
Mykonos
Delos
Seriphos
Siphnos
Ancient mines
Naxos
Naxos town
Marble and emery quarries
Paros
Ancient marble quarries
Naoussa
Andiparos and adjacent islands
Milos
Plaka and ancient Milos
Obsidian quarries
The Glaronissia islands and Point Kalogeros
Hot springs and geothermal energy
Bentonite, kaolin and other products
Andimilos, Kimolos and Poliagos
Thera (Santorini) island group
The Minoan eruption
The caldera wall
Palaea Kameni and Nea Kameni islands

ix

153
154
155
155
156
157
158
158
158
160
161
161
163
164
164
164
165
167
167
168

172
173
173
174
175
177
177
179
179
180
180
182
182
182
184
185
186
186
186
187
187
189
192
192



Contents

Ancient Akrotiri
Ancient Thera
The Colombo Bank volcano
16. Crete
Phalasarna

The White Mountains and Samaria Gorge
Chania

The Spring of Almiros

Knossos

Mt Ida

The Mesara plain, Phaistos and Ayia Triada
Skoteino cave

Mallia

Mt Dikte

The Lasithi plain

Psykhro cave

Ayios Nikolaos

Rods of Digenis quarry

Zakros

17. Future Geological Hazards

Volcanic eruptions
Earthquakes
Tsunamis
Landslides

Appendix 1. Marbles and other related stones
Appendix 2. Glossary of geological terms

References
Index

194
195
195

199
200
202
202
202
204
205
206
206
207
207
207
208
208
208

210
211
211
212

215
217

223
234




Preface

After a visit to a major library or a large book-
store, even academics may be inclined to feel
that there are too many books. However, I feel
that this book really does fill an unoccupied
niche. This was especially apparent after a
visit to the library of the British School at
Athens. Despite the huge collections of mate-
rial on the Aegean region, archaeologists were
using declassified British Secret Service docu-
ments from the first half of the century for their
geological background.

Few guidebook authors can actually visit all
the places they write about, and this geological
companion is no exception. Most places have
been visited by the archaeologist (Reynold Hig-
gins), but the geological cover is a little thinner.
We had to rely on maps and scientific publica-
tions for parts of Macedonia, Thrace, the
islands of the northern Aegean and the Ionian
islands. Elsewhere, bibliographic research has
been generally complemented by site visits.

The transliteration of Greek place names
has presented its usual problems. No overall
system has been used, just what ‘sounded
right’ to Reynold Higgins, or what has been
most commonly used in publications. However,
the reader should have little difficulty in iden-
tifying the places referred to in the text.

The region covered by this book straddles
two modern countries, Greece and Turkey. As
is commonly the case, few geological studies
extend across the border, hence many geologi-
cal boundaries are artificially placed close to
the political boundary, rendering correlations
across the region difficult: we therefore ask
the reader to bear with us if the geology
appears to change so rapidly in the eastern
Aegean Sea.

This book is the result of a collaboration

xi

between an archaeologist (Reynold Higgins)
and a geologist (Michael Higgins). Reynold
Higgins provided the original impetus for the
book, selected the sites, decided on translitera-
tion of the names and wrote the first draft of
the cultural introductions. He helped with
some of the bibliographic research, especially
that concerning marbles and other decorative
stones. He also read through much of the geo-
logical text and tried to reduce the amount of
jargon. Sadly, Reynold Higgins, my father,
died before the completion of the book. I would
like to remember particularly his balanced
view of the Aegean: one hot day we were visit-
ing the mines of Lavrion when he spotted a tree
laden with ripe figs. He immediately began to
eat the fruit as fast as he could with the com-
ment, ‘Bother the archaeology, 'm only here
for the figs.’

Classical authors

A number of classical authors have been re-
ferred to in the text: the Geography of Pliny the
Elder, the Histories of Herodotus, the Geogra-
phy of Strabo and the Travels of Pausanias
have been particularly useful.

Cultural bibliography

The best overall cultural guides to this region
are the three Blue Guides to Greece, Crete and
Turkey (Barber, Cameron and McDonagh;
Black and Norton). Turkey is well covered by
Aegean Turkey and Turkey Beyond the Maean-
der (Bean; Benn, London). The ancient history
of this region is described in the Oxford History
of the Classical World (Oxford University
Press) and A Traveller’s History of Greece



Preface

(Burn; Pelican). Other pertinent books are The
Seven Wonders of the Ancient World (Clayton
and Price; Routledge, London); The Acropolis
(Hopper; Weidenfeld and Nicolson, London);
An Introduction to Greek Art (Woodford; Duck-
worth, London); Studies in Ancient Technology
(Forbes, Leiden).

Acknowledgments

First, I would like to thank Claude Dallaire for
carefully and patiently drafting the maps and
diagrams, and Denis C6té for his help. Next
come those who helped us in our bibliographic
researches: the staff at the libraries of the
Institute for Geology and Mineral Exploration,
Athens (IGME), the British School at Athens,
the Geological Survey of Canada, and the in-
ter-library loan services at Université du
Québec & Chicoutimi. Most of the text was read
by Georgia Pe-Piper and David Piper, together
with Vronwy Hankey, John Underhill, Ian
Whitbred, Ursula Roberts, Carol Lister and
George Koukis. Many others have helped with
advice, including Dov Avigad, W. Vetters, Guy

Saunders, Susan Walker, L. Lazzarini, Ayhan -

Erler, Bernt Schroder, Lucilla Burn, Gyorgy
Ozoray and many others. However, I reserve
the errors for myself. Finally, we would like to
thank Patricia Higgins, Judit Ozoray, Ester
Higgins and Zoe Higgins for their persever-
ance.

Further information

Bibliographical references in the text, which
appear as superscript numbers referring to the
numbered bibliography, include most of those
associated with ancient quarries and mining,
but only those most recent, most complete or
most accessible for other subjects. For brevity,
geological maps published by the governments
of Greece and Turkey have not been referenced
in the text or acknowledged in the figures, but
they have been of immense help. I hope those
authors not cited will forgive my omission.

xii

Aerial photographs of many of the sites have
been published in Ancient Greece from the
Air *? and the Aerial Atlas of Ancient Crete.®
Cultural information comes from many
sources, but the Blue Guides to Greece, Crete
and Turkey have been invaluable. A useful
compilation of data is in the Gazetteer of
Aegean Bronze Age Civilisation .

Other references to recent published re-
search articles and abstracts of conference
presentations can be found using bibliographic
databases such as Georef, available on-line or
on CD-ROM, at most geology libraries. How-
ever, there is much unpublished information
only available at the offices of IGME for Greece
and MTA for Turkey (for addresses see below).

Geological maps: Greece

A geological map at a scale of 1:500,000 covers
the country in two sheets. There is also a seis-
motectonic map at the same scale, with
earthquake and fault information, as well as
simplified geology, at the same scale. Most of
the country is also covered by geology maps at
a scale of 1:50,000. There are also some hydro-
geological maps at the same scale. All these are
available from IGME, 70 Messoghion Street,
Athens 115 27, Greece.

Geological maps: Turkey

The whole of Turkey is covered by geological
maps at a scale of 1:500,000, each accompanied
by a short explanatory text. Unfortunately
these maps do not always give much informa-
tion on the types of sedimentary rocks, just
their age. The regions described in this book
are covered by the Istanbul, Izmir and Denizli
sheets. The country has been mapped at a scale
of 1:25,000 but these maps have not been pub-
lished, although a limited number of 1:100,000
compilations of these data are available. All
these maps can be obtained from MTA Genel
Miudirligii, BDT Dairesi Nesriyat Servisi,
Ankara, Turkey.



To Judit, Ester and Zoe

xiii



S

LEGEND FOR THE MAPS

————————— Fault
A A Thrust fault, teeth on upper side
(S Spring
Q Sink-hole
-------------- Ancient shoreline
L AD Bathymetric contours in metres
A 166 Peak and altitude in metres
T T River
—~——~_  Road
$ Monastery
prmnn Ancient city walls
e Quarry or mine ,W/#,,J

TTT——

e
_

Xiv



Archaeological time in the Aegean region

Palaeolithic

Mesolithic

Neolithic

Early Helladic (E. Bronze Age)

Middle Helladic (M. Bronze Age)

Late Helladic (Mycenaean, L. Bronze Age)

Geometric

Archaic

Classical

Hellenistic

Roman

10000 BC

6000 BC

3000 BC

2300 BC

1600 BC

1100 BC

750 BC

500 BC

232 BC

146 BC

330 AD

XV




1A.
1B.

3A.
- 3B.

6A.
6B.
TA.
7B.

9A.
9B.
10A.
10B.

11.

12A.
12B.

13

14A.
14B.
15A.
16A.
16B.

Plates

(between pages 80 and 81)

Sea-level stands near Ayia Roumeli, Crete.

Beach-rock on Crete.

Computer-generated relief map of the sea-floor around Greece and western Turkey.
Space-shuttle photograph of Attica.

The south side of the Acropolis hill, Athens.

Circular washery for purifying lead ore, near Lavrion.

The Corinth Canal.

Beach-rock on the Diolkos, near Corinth.

Fault scarp near Geropotamos, Mani.

Fallen columns of the Temple of Zeus, Olympia.

The Kylindri quarry near Karistos, Euboea.

Partially extracted column in the Kylindri quarry.

The Meteora region, near Kalambaka.

The Meteora.

Ancient quarry face near Kastri, Thessaly.

Space-shuttle photograph of the northern Aegean.
Space-shuttle photograph of the western coast of Turkey and the Greek islands.
The ancient city of Ephesus.

The phreatic explosion crater Stephanos on Nisyros.

The Temple of Pythian Apollo on Rhodes.

Unfinished kouros statue near Apollonia on Naxos.
Columnar jointed lava, Glaronissia islands, near Milos.
Obsidian in rhyolite, near Demenegaki, Milos.

Space-shuttle photograph of western Turkey and the Aegean.
Ammoudha quarries at Phalasarna, Crete.

XVi



