A GEOLOGICAL COMPANION TO GREECE AND THE AEGEAN

Michael Denis Higgins and Reynold Higgins

Cornell University Press

Ithaca, New York

© 1996 by Michael Denis Higgins and the Estate of Reynold Higgins

All rights reserved. Except for brief quotations in a review, this book, or parts thereof, must not be reproduced in any form without permission in writing from the publisher. For information address Cornell University Press, Sage House, 512 East State Street, Ithaca, New York 14850

First published 1996 by Cornell University Press.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Higgins, Michael, Denis, 1952-

A geological companion to Greece and the Aegean / Michael Denis Higgins and Reynold Higgins.

p. cm.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 0-8014-3337-1 (alk. paper)

1. Geology-Greece. 2. Geology-Aegean Sea Region. I. Higgins, Revnold Allevne. II. Title.

QE271.H54 1996

554.95-dc20

96-18855

Note

The numbers cited in superscript in the text refer to the numbered bibliography. Numbers in the figure captions (e.g. 'after 260') also refer to the bibliography.

Printed in Great Britain

Preface	xi
List of Plates	xvi
1. The Geological Background	
Geological time	1
The structure of the Earth	1
Plate tectonics	3
Local tectonics	4
Earthquakes	5
Joints	6
The basic rock cycle	6
Igneous rocks	7
Sedimentary rocks	7
Metamorphism and metamorphic rocks	8
A 'typical' major volcanic eruption	9
Weathering and soils	9
Groundwater	10
Hot springs	11
The glacial period and recent climatic change	11
Sea-level Sea-level	12
Rivers and alluvium	12
Limestone and marble (karst) landscapes	13
Beach-rock	14
2. Geological History of the Mediterranean	
The geological framework	16
Isopic zones and massifs	17
The geological development of the Aegean	19
Geologically recent events	23
3. Attica	
Athens	28
The Acropolis	29
Piraeus	30
Eleusis	31
Mt Penteli and Mt Hymettos	31
Marathon	32
Lavrion	33
Cape Sounion	34

4. The Islands of the Saronic Gulf, and Methana	
Aegina	35
The town of Aegina	37
Ayia Marina and the Temple of Aphaia	37
Poros	37
Hydra	38
Methana	38
5. Corinthia and the Argolid	
The Peloponnese	40
Corinthia and the Argolid	40
Corinthia	40
The Gulf of Corinth	42
The Corinth Canal	42
Ancient Corinth	43
Acrocorinth	44
Kenchreai	44
Loutraki	44
Perachora	45
The Argolid	45
The Argive Plain and Lake Lerna	45
Mycenae	46
Tiryns	47
Argos	48
Kephalari and other karst springs	49
Nauplia	49
Epidauros	50
6. Laconia and Messenia	
Sparta	52
Mistra	54
Krokeai	54
Gythion	55
Monemvasia	55
Cape Malea	56
Mani	56
Rosso Antico quarries	57
Cape Matapan and Marmari	57
Diros	58
Kalamata	58
Korone	59
Methone	60
Pylos and the Bay of Navarino	60
Pylos	63
The Palace of Nestor (Englianos)	63

63

Ancient Messene

7. Elis, Achaea and Arcadia

Elis	65
Cape Chelonatas	66
Olympia	67
The Springs of Kaiapha	69
Achaea	69
Arcadia	70
Tegea	72
Megalopolis	72
Bassae	72
8. Central Greece	
Boeotia and Thebes	74
Lake Copais	76
Levadia	78
Mt Parnassos	78
Delphi	79
Thermopylae and the Malian Gulf	81
Euboea	83
Lignite and magnesite mines	84
Khalkis	84
Iron and nickel deposits	85
Eretria	85
Karystos and the Cipollino marble quarries	86
9. Thessaly and the Northern Sporades	
Kalambaka and the Meteora	89
Mt Olympus, Mt Ossa and Mt Pelion	91
Verde Antico quarries	92
Marble quarries	92
Vale of Tempe	93
Volos	93
The Northern Sporades	93
Skyros	93
10. North-west Greece and the Ionian Islands	
Ioannina	98
Dodona	99
Mesolongion	99
Kerkira (Corfu)	101
Levkas	101
Kephallinia (Cephalonia)	102
Katavothres of Argostoli	102
Ithaca	102
Zakinthos	104

11. Greek Macedonia

Thessaloniki and the plains	109
Thessaloniki	110
Pella	110
Vergina	110
Edhessa	111
Chalkidiki peninsula	111
Mt Athos	112
12. Thrace, the Dardanelles and Adjacent Island	ds
The Gorge of Stena Petras	116
Philippi	116
Mt Pangaion	117
Thasos	118
The town of Thasos	118
Silver, gold and iron mines	118
Marble quarries	120
Samothrace	121
Palaeopolis	122
Lemnos	123
Lemnian Earth	124
The Dardanelles and the Sea of Marmara	125
Marmara island	126
Troy	126
Istanbul and the Bosphorus	128
13. The Eastern Sporades and the Ionian Shor	e
Lesbos	132
The town of Mytilene	134
The 'petrified forest'	135
Pergamon	135
Granite quarries	136
Chios	136
Portasanta quarries	138
Emborio	138
Izmir	138
Sardis	140
Ancient gold and silver deposits	141
Teos	142
Ephesus	142
Ikaria	144
Samos	144
Samos town Pithagorion and ancient Samos	146
The Heraion	$\frac{146}{147}$
Priene	$\frac{147}{147}$
Miletus	147
Didyma	149

14. The Dodecanese and the Carian Shore

Rhodes	153
The city of Rhodes and the acropolis	154
Ialysos and Mt Philerimos	155
Lindos	155
Iasos	156
Patmos	157
Skala and Chora	158
Lipsos, Leros and Kalymnos	158
Kos	158
The Asklepieion	160
Yiali	161
Bodrum peninsula	161
The city of Bodrum	163
The Mausoleum	164
The castle of St Peter	164
Knidos and the Datca peninsula	164
Nisyros	165
Mandraki and environs	167
The track to the caldera	167
The caldera and craters	168
15. The Cyclades	
Syros	172
Mykonos	173
Delos	173
Seriphos	174
Siphnos	175
Ancient mines	177
Naxos	177
Naxos town	179
Marble and emery quarries	179
Paros	180
Ancient marble quarries	180
Naoussa	182
Andiparos and adjacent islands	182
Milos	182
Plaka and ancient Milos	184
Obsidian quarries	185
The Glaronissia islands and Point Kalogeros	186
Hot springs and geothermal energy	186
Bentonite, kaolin and other products	186
Andimilos, Kimolos and Poliagos	187
Thera (Santorini) island group	187
The Minoan eruption	189
The caldera wall	192
Palaea Kameni and Nea Kameni islands	109

Ancient Akrotiri	4.0
Ancient Thera	194
The Colombo Bank volcano	198
	198
16. Crete	
Phalasarna	100
The White Mountains and Samaria Gorge	199
Chania	200
The Spring of Almiros	202
Knossos	202
Mt Ida	202
The Mesara plain, Phaistos and Ayia Triada	204
Skoteino cave	205
Mallia	206
Mt Dikte	206
The Lasithi plain	207
Psykhro cave	207
Ayios Nikolaos	207
Rods of Digenis quarry	208
Zakros	208
	208
17. Future Geological Hazards	
Volcanic eruptions	
Earthquakes	210
Tsunamis	211
Landslides	211
	212
Appendix 1. Marbles and other related stones	0.4
Appendix 2. Glossary of geological terms	215
	217
References	223
Index	234

Preface

After a visit to a major library or a large bookstore, even academics may be inclined to feel that there are too many books. However, I feel that this book really does fill an unoccupied niche. This was especially apparent after a visit to the library of the British School at Athens. Despite the huge collections of material on the Aegean region, archaeologists were using declassified British Secret Service documents from the first half of the century for their geological background.

Few guidebook authors can actually visit all the places they write about, and this geological companion is no exception. Most places have been visited by the archaeologist (Reynold Higgins), but the geological cover is a little thinner. We had to rely on maps and scientific publications for parts of Macedonia, Thrace, the islands of the northern Aegean and the Ionian islands. Elsewhere, bibliographic research has been generally complemented by site visits.

The transliteration of Greek place names has presented its usual problems. No overall system has been used, just what 'sounded right' to Reynold Higgins, or what has been most commonly used in publications. However, the reader should have little difficulty in identifying the places referred to in the text.

The region covered by this book straddles two modern countries, Greece and Turkey. As is commonly the case, few geological studies extend across the border, hence many geological boundaries are artificially placed close to the political boundary, rendering correlations across the region difficult: we therefore ask the reader to bear with us if the geology appears to change so rapidly in the eastern Aegean Sea.

This book is the result of a collaboration

between an archaeologist (Reynold Higgins) and a geologist (Michael Higgins). Revnold Higgins provided the original impetus for the book, selected the sites, decided on transliteration of the names and wrote the first draft of the cultural introductions. He helped with some of the bibliographic research, especially that concerning marbles and other decorative stones. He also read through much of the geological text and tried to reduce the amount of jargon. Sadly, Reynold Higgins, my father, died before the completion of the book. I would like to remember particularly his balanced view of the Aegean: one hot day we were visiting the mines of Lavrion when he spotted a tree laden with ripe figs. He immediately began to eat the fruit as fast as he could with the comment, 'Bother the archaeology, I'm only here for the figs.'

Classical authors

A number of classical authors have been referred to in the text: the *Geography* of Pliny the Elder, the *Histories* of Herodotus, the *Geography* of Strabo and the *Travels* of Pausanias have been particularly useful.

Cultural bibliography

The best overall cultural guides to this region are the three Blue Guides to Greece, Crete and Turkey (Barber, Cameron and McDonagh; Black and Norton). Turkey is well covered by Aegean Turkey and Turkey Beyond the Maeander (Bean; Benn, London). The ancient history of this region is described in the Oxford History of the Classical World (Oxford University Press) and A Traveller's History of Greece

(Burn; Pelican). Other pertinent books are *The Seven Wonders of the Ancient World* (Clayton and Price; Routledge, London); *The Acropolis* (Hopper; Weidenfeld and Nicolson, London); *An Introduction to Greek Art* (Woodford; Duckworth, London); *Studies in Ancient Technology* (Forbes, Leiden).

Acknowledgments

First, I would like to thank Claude Dallaire for carefully and patiently drafting the maps and diagrams, and Denis Côté for his help. Next come those who helped us in our bibliographic researches: the staff at the libraries of the Institute for Geology and Mineral Exploration, Athens (IGME), the British School at Athens, the Geological Survey of Canada, and the inter-library loan services at Université du Québec à Chicoutimi. Most of the text was read by Georgia Pe-Piper and David Piper, together with Vronwy Hankey, John Underhill, Ian Whitbred, Ursula Roberts, Carol Lister and George Koukis. Many others have helped with advice, including Dov Avigad, W. Vetters, Guy Saunders, Susan Walker, L. Lazzarini, Ayhan Erler, Bernt Schröder, Lucilla Burn, Gyorgy Ozoray and many others. However, I reserve the errors for myself. Finally, we would like to thank Patricia Higgins, Judit Ozorav, Ester Higgins and Zoe Higgins for their perseverance.

Further information

Bibliographical references in the text, which appear as superscript numbers referring to the numbered bibliography, include most of those associated with ancient quarries and mining, but only those most recent, most complete or most accessible for other subjects. For brevity, geological maps published by the governments of Greece and Turkey have not been referenced in the text or acknowledged in the figures, but they have been of immense help. I hope those authors not cited will forgive my omission.

Aerial photographs of many of the sites have been published in *Ancient Greece from the Air* ²⁴² and the *Aerial Atlas of Ancient Crete*. ¹⁸⁷ Cultural information comes from many sources, but the Blue Guides to Greece, Crete and Turkey have been invaluable. A useful compilation of data is in the *Gazetteer of Aegean Bronze Age Civilisation*. ²⁴⁹

Other references to recent published research articles and abstracts of conference presentations can be found using bibliographic databases such as Georef, available on-line or on CD-ROM, at most geology libraries. However, there is much unpublished information only available at the offices of IGME for Greece and MTA for Turkey (for addresses see below).

Geological maps: Greece

A geological map at a scale of 1:500,000 covers the country in two sheets. There is also a seismotectonic map at the same scale, with earthquake and fault information, as well as simplified geology, at the same scale. Most of the country is also covered by geology maps at a scale of 1:50,000. There are also some hydrogeological maps at the same scale. All these are available from IGME, 70 Messoghion Street, Athens 115 27, Greece.

Geological maps: Turkey

The whole of Turkey is covered by geological maps at a scale of 1:500,000, each accompanied by a short explanatory text. Unfortunately these maps do not always give much information on the types of sedimentary rocks, just their age. The regions described in this book are covered by the Istanbul, Izmir and Denizli sheets. The country has been mapped at a scale of 1:25,000 but these maps have not been published, although a limited number of 1:100,000 compilations of these data are available. All these maps can be obtained from MTA Genel Müdürlügü, BDT Dairesi Nesriyat Servisi, Ankara, Turkey.

To Judit, Ester and Zoe

LEGEND FOR THE MAPS

----- Fault

▲--- Thrust fault, teeth on upper side

∞ Spring

O Sink-hole

...... Ancient shoreline

Bathymetric contours in metres

▲ 166 Peak and altitude in metres

River

Road

t Monastery

Ancient city walls

X Quarry or mine

Archaeological time in the Aegean region

Palaeolithic	
	10000 BC
Mesolithic	
	$6000~\mathrm{BC}$
Neolithic	
	$3000~\mathrm{BC}$
Early Helladic (E. Bronze Age)	
	$2300~\mathrm{BC}$
Middle Helladic (M. Bronze Age)	
	$1600~\mathrm{BC}$
Late Helladic (Mycenaean, L. Bronze Age)	
	$1100~\mathrm{BC}$
Geometric	
	$750~\mathrm{BC}$
Archaic	
Clil	500 BC
Classical	222 P.C
Hellenistic	232 BC
nelienistic	146 BC
Roman	140 BC
Iwiliali	330 AD
	300 MD

Plates

(between pages 80 and 81)

- 1A. Sea-level stands near Ayia Roumeli, Crete.
- 1B. Beach-rock on Crete.
- 2. Computer-generated relief map of the sea-floor around Greece and western Turkey.
- 3A. Space-shuttle photograph of Attica.
- 3B. The south side of the Acropolis hill, Athens.
- 4. Circular washery for purifying lead ore, near Lavrion.
- 5. The Corinth Canal.
- 6A. Beach-rock on the Diolkos, near Corinth.
- 6B. Fault scarp near Geropotamos, Mani.
- 7A. Fallen columns of the Temple of Zeus, Olympia.
- 7B. The Kylindri quarry near Karistos, Euboea.
- 8. Partially extracted column in the Kylindri quarry.
- 9A. The Meteora region, near Kalambaka.
- 9B. The Meteora.
- 10A. Ancient quarry face near Kastri, Thessaly.
- 10B. Space-shuttle photograph of the northern Aegean.
- 11. Space-shuttle photograph of the western coast of Turkey and the Greek islands.
- 12A. The ancient city of Ephesus.
- 12B. The phreatic explosion crater Stephanos on Nisyros.
- 13. The Temple of Pythian Apollo on Rhodes.
- 14A. Unfinished kouros statue near Apollonia on Naxos.
- 14B. Columnar jointed lava, Glaronissia islands, near Milos.
- 15A. Obsidian in rhyolite, near Demenegaki, Milos.
- 16A. Space-shuttle photograph of western Turkey and the Aegean.
- 16B. Ammoudha quarries at Phalasarna, Crete.